

STATE OF MAINE
BEFORE THE JUSTICES OF THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DOCKET NO. OJ-26-1

**IN THE MATTER OF
REQUEST FOR OPINION OF THE JUSTICES**

BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MAINE

In Response to the Court's Procedural Order
Dated February 11, 2026

David M. Kallin, Bar No. 4558
Oliver Mac Walton, Bar No. 6340
Melissa A. Hewey, Bar No. 3587
Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101-2480
Tel: (207) 772-1941
dkallin@dwmlaw.com
owalton@dwmlaw.com
mhewey@dwmlaw.com

*Attorneys for
League of Women Voters of Maine*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	8
BACKGROUND.....	8
THE QUESTION PRESENTS A “SOLEMN OCCASION”	10
THE LAW REGARDING THE QUESTION PROPOUNDED.....	14
I. The Question Should Be Answered in the Positive.....	14
A. Background Legal Principles Support the Conclusion that L.D. 1666 Is Constitutional.	15
1. The Legislative Power, Including the Express Power to Prescribe the Conduct of Elections, is Plenary Unless Expressly Limited by the Constitution.....	16
2. Constitutional Provisions Are Interpreted by Considering Their Plain Language, History, and Purpose.	20
3. The Right to Vote is Sacred, and Constitutional Provisions Governing Elections Must Be Interpreted to Best Ascertain the People’s Will.	20
B. The Maine Constitution Does Not Restrict the Legislature’s Authority to Enact Ranked-Choice Voting.....	21
1. The Plurality Provisions Were Intended to Remove the Majority Threshold that Could Lead to a Failed Election, Not to Restrain the Manner in Which Voters Express Their Preferences in a Single Election.	22
2. A “Vote” is the Constellation of Contingent Preferences – the Ballot – Not Just the First-Choice Mark.....	24

3. “Plurality” Is a Rule of Decision Once Tabulation is Complete and Votes Are Counted..... 28

4. Ranked-Choice Voting Furthers, Rather than Undermines, the Purposes of the Constitution’s “Plurality” Provisions..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 5.....	14
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 3	14
Me. Const. art. VI, § 3	13
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1.....	18
Me. Const. art IV, pt. 2, § 4.....	14

Cases

<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)	20
<i>Bacon v. York Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 26 Me. 491 (1847)	19
<i>Baxter v. Waterville Sewerage Dist.</i> , 146 Me. 211, 79 A.2d 585 (1951).....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takashi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18
<i>Crafts v. Quinn</i> , 482 A.2d 825 (Me. 1984)	21
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	26, 32
<i>Farris ex rel. Dorsky v. Goss</i> , 143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948)	20
<i>Kohlhaas v. State</i> , 518 P.3d 1095 (Alaska 2022)	13, 26, 29, 30
<i>Laughlin v. City of Portland</i> , 111 Me. 486, 90 A.3d 318 (1914)	16
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec'y of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996).....	14, 17, 18
<i>McSweeney v. City of Cambridge</i> , 665 N.E.2d 11 (Mass. 1996)	28, 32

<i>Me. Senate v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2018 ME 52, 183 A.3d 749	9
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 119 Me. 603, 113 A. 614 (1921).....	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 133 Me. 525, 178 A. 621 (1935).....	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 157 Me. 152, 170 A.2d 652 (1961).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 255 A.2d 655 (Me. 1969).....	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 355 A.2d 341 (Me. 1976).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 396 A.2d 219 (Me. 1979).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 437 A.2d 597 (Me. 1981).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 501 A.2d 16 (Me. 1985).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 560 A.2d 552 (Me. 1989).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993).....	16, 17, 27
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 673 A.2d 1291 (Me. 1996).....	31
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2012 ME 49, 40 A.3d 930	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2023 ME 34, 295 A.3d 1212	12
<i>Opinions of the Justices</i> , 70 Me. 560 (1879).....	19, 21, 27
<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. Evtl. Imp. Comm'n</i> , 307 A.2d 1 (Me. 1973)	16
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	21
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 2000 ME 198, 761 A.2d 291.....	16

<i>Town of Warren v. Norwood</i> , 138 Me. 180, 24 A.2d 229 (1941)	14, 16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	21
<i>Wakem v. Inhabitants of Town of Van Buren</i> , 137 Me. 127, 5 A.2d 873 (1940).....	29, 30
<i>White v. Edgar</i> , 320 A.2d 668 (Me. 1974)	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	21

Statutes & Public Laws

21-A M.R.S. § 1(27C)	9
P.L. 2017, ch. 316	9
P.L. 2019, ch. 320	9
P.L. 2019, ch. 539	9
P.L. 2021, ch. 273	9
P.L. 2025, ch. 363	9

Legislative Documents

L.D. 1394 (101st Legis. 1963).....	19
L.D. 1557 (127th Legis. 2016)	31
L.D. 1666 (132nd Legis. 2025)	<i>Passim</i>

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	24, 25
---	--------

Dep't of Sec'y of State, Election Results 2018,
[https://www.maine.gov/sos/elections-voting/election-results-
data/election-results-2018](https://www.maine.gov/sos/elections-voting/election-results-data/election-results-2018)28

Federal Election Commission, Advisory Opinion 2024-12 (Sept. 19,
2024) 13
